In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in

financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP based on IFRS 1- First-time Adoption

of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS 1”), elections and exceptions and IFRS policy

choices.  An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company‟s

financial performance and financial position is set out in the following tables and the notes that

accompany the tables.

The adoption of IFRS has had no impact on the net cash flows of the Company.  The changes made to the

statements of financial position, statements of earnings, statements of comprehensive income and

statements of equity have resulted in reclassifications of various amounts on the statements of cash flows,

however, as there has been no change to net cash flows, no reconciliations have been presented.

45

16.   EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the year ended June 30, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Presentation

adjustments from

previous GAAP Employee

Note Previous GAAP to IFRS benefits IFRS

Revenue c) 158,790$   776$   -$   159,566$

Cost of sales c) (71,336)   795   -   (70,541)

Marketing, sales and administration b) i); c) (45,764)   (3,264)   2,393   (46,635)

Amortization and depreciation c) (1,693)   1,693   -   -

Other operating (expense) income b) i); c) -   (2,400)   466   (1,934)

Earnings from operations 39,997   (2,400)   2,859   40,456

Financial income c) -   1,308   -   1,308

Financial expenses b) i); c) -   (20)   (905)   (925)

Loss on sale of Seagram Coolers c) (2,233)   2,233   -   -

Interest income c) 1,288   (1,288)   -   -

Foreign exchange loss c) (115)   115   -   -

Loss on disposal of property, plant

  and equipment c) (52)   52   -   -

Net financial income (1,112)   2,400   (905)   383

Earnings before income taxes 38,885   -   1,954   40,839

Current income taxes (12,266)   -   -   (12,266)

Deferred income taxes 804   -   (507)   297

Income taxes (11,462)   -   (507)   (11,969)

Net earnings 27,423$   -$   1,447$   28,870$

Basic earnings per share 0.96$   1.01$

Diluted earnings per share 0.96$   1.01$

Reconciliation of Consolidated Comprehensive Income for the period ended June 30, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Effect of

transition to

Previous GAAP IFRS IFRS

NET EARNINGS 27,423$   1,447$   28,870$

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME -   -   -

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 27,423$   1,447$   28,870$

46

16.   EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the period ended September 30, 2010

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Presentation

adjustments from

previous GAAP Employee

Note Previous GAAP to IFRS benefits IFRS

Revenue c) 41,493$   117$   -$   41,610$

Cost of sales c) (17,885)   165   -   (17,720)

Marketing, sales and administration b) i); c) (10,731)   (716)   533   (10,914)

Amortization and depreciation c) (434)   434   -   -

Other income (expense) b) i); c) -   95   (16)   79

Earnings from operations 12,443   95   517   13,055

Financial income c) -   246   -   246

Financial expense b) i); c) -   (4)   (241)   (245)

Interest income c) 242   (242)   -   -

Interest expense c) -   -   -   -

Foreign exchange gain c) 106   (106)   -   -

Loss on disposal of property, plant

  and equipment c) (11)   11   -   -

Net financial income 337   (95)   (241)   1

Earnings before income taxes 12,780   -   276   13,056

Current income taxes (3,755)   -   -   (3,755)

Deferred income taxes (26)   -   (70)   (96)

Income taxes (3,781)   -   (70)   (3,851)

Net earnings 8,999$   -$   206$   9,205$

Basic earnings per share 0.32$   0.32$

Diluted earnings per share 0.32$   0.32$

Reconciliation of Consolidated Comprehensive Income for the period ended September 30, 2010

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Effect of

transition to

Previous GAAP IFRS IFRS

NET EARNINGS 8,999$   206$   9,205$

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME -   -   -

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 8,999$   206$   9,205$

47

16.   EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at June 30, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Presentation

adjustments from

Previous previous GAAP Employee

Notes GAAP to IFRS benefits IFRS

ASSETS

Deposits in cash management pools 96,636$   -$   -$   96,636$

Accounts receivable 31,005   -   31,005

Inventories 59,654   -   -   59,654

Prepaid expenses 1,731   -   -   1,731

Current portion of note receivable 600   -   600

Deferred income taxes c) 161   (161)   -   -

Total current assets 189,787   (161)   -   189,626

Note receivable 1,800   -   -   1,800

Deferred income taxes b) i), c) -   256   -   256

Property, plant and equipment 15,646   -   -   15,646

Provision for pensions b) i) 12,516   -   (12,516)   -

Goodwill 5,886   -   -   5,886

Intangible assets   58,302   -   -   58,302

Total assets  283,937$   95$   (12,516)$   271,516$

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 19,492$   -$   -$   19,492$

Income and other taxes payable 115   -   -   115

Total current liabilities 19,607   -   -   19,607

Provision for pensions b) i) 7,421   -   5,249   12,670

Deferred income taxes b) i); c) 4,468   95   (4,563)   -

Total liabilities 31,496   95   686   32,277

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 14,304   -   -   14,304

Retained earnings b) i) 238,137   -   (13,202)   224,935

Total shareholders' equity 252,441   -   (13,202)   239,239

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 283,937$   95$   (12,516)$   271,516$

48

16.   EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Shareholders' Equity as at June 30, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Effect of

Previous transition to

Note GAAP IFRS IFRS

Share capital 14,304$   -$   14,304$

Accumulated other comprehensive income -   -   -

Retained earnings b) i) 238,137   (13,202)   224,935

Total shareholder's equity 252,441$   (13,202)$   239,239$

49

16.   EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2010

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Presentation

adjustments from

Previous previous GAAP Employee

Notes GAAP to IFRS benefits IFRS

ASSETS

Deposits in cash management pools 78,975$   -$   -$   78,975$

Accounts receivable 30,304   -   -   30,304

Inventories 63,346   -   -   63,346

Prepaid expenses 880   -   -   880

Deferred income taxes c) 101   (101)   -   -

Total current assets 173,606   (101)   -   173,505

Property, plant and equipment 14,865   -   -   14,865

Provision for pensions b) i) 12,155   -   (12,155)   -

Goodwill 6,857   -   -   6,857

Intangible assets   69,439   -   -   69,439

Total assets  276,922$   (101)$   (12,155)$   264,666$

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 18,571$   -$   -$   18,571$

Income and other taxes payable 203   -   -   203

Total current liabilities 18,774   -   -   18,774

Provision for pensions b) i) 6,935   -   7,288   14,223

Deferred income taxes b) i); c) 5,238   (101)   (5,000)   137

Total liabilities 30,947   (101)   2,288   33,134

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 14,304   -   -   14,304

Retained earnings b) i) 231,671   -   (14,443)   217,228

Total shareholders' equity 245,975   -   (14,443)   231,532

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 276,922$   (101)$   (12,155)$   264,666$

50

16.   EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Shareholders' Equity as at September 30, 2010

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Effect of

Previous transition to

Note GAAP IFRS IFRS

Share capital 14,304$   -$   14,304$

Accumulated other comprehensive income -   -   -

Retained earnings b) i) 231,671   (14,443)   217,228

Total shareholder's equity 245,975$   (14,443)$   231,532$

51

16.   EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at July 1, 2010

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Presentation

adjustments from

Previous previous GAAP Employee

Notes GAAP to IFRS benefits IFRS

ASSETS

Deposits in cash management pools 74,685$   -$   -$   74,685$

Accounts receivable 28,340   -   -   28,340

Income and other taxes recoverable 1,070   -   -   1,070

Inventories 60,502   -   -   60,502

Prepaid expenses 1,551   -   -   1,551

Deferred income taxes c) 135   (135)   -   -

Total current assets 166,283   (135)   -   166,148

Property, plant and equipment 15,238   -   -   15,238

Provision for pensions b) i) 12,292   -   (12,292)   -

Goodwill 6,857   -   -   6,857

Intangible assets   70,571   -   -   70,571

Total assets  271,241$   (135)$   (12,292)$   258,814$

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 18,285$   -$   -$   18,285$

Total current liabilities 18,285   -   -   18,285

Provision for pensions b) i) 6,748   -   7,427   14,175

Deferred income taxes b) i); c) 5,246   (135)   (5,070)   41

Total liabilities 30,279   (135)   2,357   32,501

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 14,304   -   -   14,304

Retained earnings b) i) 226,658   -   (14,649)   212,009

Total shareholders' equity 240,962   -   (14,649)   226,313

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 271,241$   (135)$   (12,292)$   258,814$

52

16.   EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Shareholders' Equity as at July 1, 2010

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Effect of

Previous transition to

Note GAAP IFRS IFRS

Share capital 14,304$   -$   14,304$

Accumulated other comprehensive income -   -   -

Retained earnings b) i) 226,658   (14,649)   212,009

Total shareholder's equity 240,962$   (14,649)$   226,313$

53

16.   EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Notes to Reconciliations

(a) Elections under IFRS 1

IFRS 1 provides a protocol for converting a set of financial statements from another basis of preparation.

IFRS 1 generally requires that a first-time adopter apply IFRS accounting principles retrospectively to all

periods presented in its first IFRS financial statements.  However, IFRS 1 also provides certain mandatory

and optional exemptions to alleviate the complication of full retrospective application.

In addition to this, IFRS 1 permits a subsidiary that becomes a first-time adopter later than its parent to